

NO. 42774-5-II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

DEREK GRONQUIST,

Appellant,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General

BRIAN J. CONSIDINE,
WSBA #39517
Assistant Attorney General
Corrections Division
PO Box 40116
Olympia WA 98504-0116
360-586-1445

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. COUNTER STATEMENTS OF THE ISSUES.....2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE4

 A. Factual History4

 B. Procedural History8

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW11

V. ARGUMENT12

 A. Appellant’s PRA Request Received On July 30, 2007,
 Requesting Public Records Pertaining To
 “Undocumented Alien Workers”12

 1. Appellant’s PRA Request For Records Regarding
 “Undocumented Alien Workers” Asked For Records
 That Did Not Exist As Requested12

 2. The Records Requested Did Not Readily Identify
 Offenders As “Undocument Alien Workers” And
 The Department Would Have To Research Its
 Records To Fulfill The Request14

 B. Appellant’s PRA Request For Documents Related To His
 Assault At Clallam Bay Corrections Center19

 1. The Department Did Not Act In Bad Faith And Mr.
 Gronquist’s Appeal Of The Trial Court’s
 Determination Of A Twenty-Four (24) Day Penalty
 Period Is Moot19

 2. The Trial Court Properly Imposed A Twenty-Four
 (24) Day Penalty Period Based On The Doctrine Of
 Laches.....21

3.	The Trial Court Properly Determined The Department’s Video Surveillance Is Exempt Under The PRA	23
C.	Appellant’s Article I, section 5 Washington State Constitution Claim	29
1.	Mr. Gronquist Abandoned His Article I, section 5 Claim and Asserts Constitutional Claims Not Raised In The Trial Court.....	29
a.	Mr. Gronquist Abandoned His Article I, section 5 Claim.....	29
b.	Mr. Gronquist Asserts Constitutional Claims Not Raised In The Trial Court	30
2.	Mr. Gronquist Did Not Allege Sufficient Facts For A Prior Restrain Claim Because He Did Not Identify A Restriction That Prohibited Future Speech.....	31
D.	Appellant Failed To Establish Fraud, Misrepresentation, Or Other Misconduct Under CR 60(b) By Clear And Convincing Evidence	34
E.	Appellant’s Motion For Leave To Amend Was Untimely, Futile, And Prejudicial To The Department	39
VI.	CONCLUSION	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bjurstrom v. Campbell, 27 Wn. App. 449, 618 P.2d 533 (1980)	36, 38
Bldg. Indus. Ass'n of Washington v. McCarthy, 152 Wn. App. 720, 218 P.3d 196 (2009)	13
Bock v. State, 91 Wn.2d 94, 586 P.2d 1173 (1978)	11
Bonamy v. City of Seattle, 92 Wn. App. 403, 960 P.2d 447 (1998)	16
<i>Bradburn v. N. Cent. Reg'l Library Dist.</i> , 168 Wn.2d 789, 231 P.3d 166, 172 (2010)	31, 32
City of Federal Way v. Koenig, 167 Wn.2d 341, 217 P.3d 1172 (2009)	11
Clark County Pub. Util. Dist. v. Wilkinson, 139 Wn.2d 840, 991 P.2d 1161 (2000)	22
Cotton v. City of Elma, 100 Wn. App. 685, 998 P.2d 339 (2000)	22
Criscola v. Guglielmelli, 50 Wn.2d 29, 308 P.2d 239 (1957)	40
Davidson v. State, 116 Wn.2d 13, 802 P.2d 1374 (1991)	22
DeLong v. Parmelee, 157 Wn. App. 119, 236 P.3d 936 (2010) cause remanded on other grounds, 171 Wn.2d 1004, 248 P.3d 1042 (2011)	33
Doyle v. Planned Parenthood of Seattle–King County, Inc., 31 Wn. App. 126, 639 P.2d 240 (1982)	39

Fischer v. Washington State Dept. of Corr., 160 Wn. App. 722, 254 P.3d 824, review denied, 172 Wn.2d 1001, 257 P.3d 666 (2011).....	passim
Gaither v. Anderson, 236 F.3d 817 (7th Cir. 2000)	26
Grays Harbor Paper Co. v. Grays Harbor County, 74 Wn.2d 70, 442 P.2d 967 (1968).....	20
<i>Greenhalgh v. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 160 Wn. App. 706, 248 P.3d 150 (2011)	15
Haller v. Wallis, 89 Wn.2d 539, 573 P.2d 1302 (1978).....	35
<i>Halquist v. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 113 Wn.2d 818, 783 P.2d 1065 (1989).....	32
Hangartner v. City of Seattle, 151 Wn.2d 439, 90 P.3d 26 (2004).....	16
<i>Harris v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 120 Wn.2d 461, 843 P.2d 1056 (1993).....	30
Herron v. Tribune Pub. Co., 108 Wn.2d 162, 736 P.2d 249 (1987).....	41
Holder v. City of Vancouver, 136 Wn. App. 104, 147 P.3d 641 (2006)	29, 30
In re Parmelee, 115 Wn. App. 273, 63 P.3d 800 (2003)	33
Ino Ino, Inc. v. City of Bellevue, 132 Wn.2d 103, 937 P.2d 154 (1997).....	39, 40
Limstrom v. Ladenburg, 136 Wn.2d 595, 963 P.2d 869 (1998).....	16

Lindgren v. Lindgren, 164 Wn. App. 588, 794 P.2d 526 (1990).....	36, 37
Livingston v. Cedeno, 164 Wn.2d 46, 186 P.3d 1055 (2008).....	7, 32, 33, 34
Luellen v. City of Aberdeen, 20 Wn.2d 594, 148 P.2d 849 (1944), overruled on other grounds by Stenberg v. Pac. Power & Light Co., Inc., 104 Wn.2d 710, 709 P.2d 793 (1985).....	22
Mitchell v. Washington State Dept. of Corr., 164 Wn. App. 597, 277 P.3d 670 (2011), as amended on reconsideration in part	11
Mitchell v. Washington State Institute of Public Policy, 153 Wn. App. 803, 225 P.3d 280 (2009).....	36
Moreman v. Butcher, 126 Wn.2d 36, 891 P.2d 725 (1995).....	36
Olpinski v. Clement, 73 Wn.2d 944, 442 P.2d 260 (1968).....	37
Parmelee v. O’Neel, 145 Wn. App. 223, 186 P.3d 1094 (2008), rev’d in part on other grounds, 168 Wn.2d 515, 229 P.3d 723 (2010).....	11
Peoples Nat. Bank of Washington v. Peterson, 82 Wn.2d 822, 514 P.2d 159 (1973).....	30
Piggie v. Cotton, 344 F.3d 674 (7th Cir. 2003)	27
<i>Prison Legal News, Inc. v. Dep’t of Corrections</i> , 154 Wn.2d 628, 115 P.3d 316 (2005).....	26, 28
Sanders v. City of Seattle, 160 Wn.2d 198, 156 P.3d 874 (2007).....	33

<i>Sappenfield v. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 127 Wn. App. 83, 110 P.3d 808 (2005)	24
Smith v. Okanagon County, 100 Wn. App. 7, 994 P.2d 857 (2000)	16, 18
Sorenson v City of Bellingham, 80 Wn.2d 547, 496 P.2d 512 (1972).....	20
Soundgarden v. Eikenberry, 123 Wn.2d 750, 871 P.2d 1050 (1994).....	32
Sperr v. City of Spokane, 123 Wn. App. 132, 96 P.3d 1012 (2004)	12, 13
State ex rel. Evans v. Amusement Ass'n of Wash., Inc., 7 Wash. App. 305, 499 P.2d 906 (1972).....	20
State v. Canyon Lumber Corp., 46 Wn.2d 701, 284 P.2d 316 (1955).....	41
State v. Immelt, 173 Wn.2d 1, 267 P.3d 305 (2011).....	32
State v. Rohrich, 149 Wn.2d 647, 71 P.3d 638 (2003).....	36
Thornburgh v. Abbott, 490 U.S. 401, 109 S. Ct. 1874 (1989).....	34
West v. Washington State Dept. of Natural Res., 163 Wn. App. 235, 258 P.3d 78 (2011), review denied, 173 Wn.2d 1020, 272 P.3d 850 (2012).....	16
Yousoufian v. Office of Ron Sims, 152 Wn.2d 421, 98 P.3d 463 (2004).....	21

Statutes

Public Records Act	passim
--------------------------	--------

RCW 10.93.020(2).....	28
RCW 42.56.080	15
RCW 42.56.240	38
RCW 42.56.240(1).....	passim
RCW 42.56.420	7
RCW 42.56.420(1).....	24, 35
RCW 42.56.565	19, 20
RCW 42.56.565(1).....	2, 19, 20
RCW 72.09.530	30
RCW 9.94.050	27

Rules

Civil Rule 12(b)(6).....	11
Civil Rule 12(c).....	11
Civil Rule 54(b)	10, 39
Civil Rule 59.....	37
Civil Rule 60(b)	34, 36, 37
Civil Rule 60(b)(4).....	9
RAP 2.5.....	30
RAP 2.5(a)	30

Constitutional Provisions

Article I, section 5 of the Washington State Constitution	passim
---	--------

First Amendment of the United States Constitution 31
